
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



NEW DRAFT 

EIGHTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE 

SENATE NO. 292 

In Senate, March 26, 1923. 

Reported by Mr. Eaton from Committee on Appropriations 

and laid on table to be printed under joint rules. 

L. ERNEST THORNTON, Secretary. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THREE 

RESOLVE, for Charitable and Benevolent Institutions, for 

the Care, Support and Medical or Surgical Treatment of 

Certain Persons. 

Resolved: That there be appropriated for the fiscal year 

2 from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-three to June 

3 thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-four, the sum of one 

4 hundred eighty-seven thousand four hundred fifty dollars, 

5 and for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred 

6 twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-five, 

7 the sum of one hundred eighty-seven thousand four hun-

8 dred fifty dollars, for the necessary care and medical or 

9 surgical treatment, at the rates specified and in, or by, the 



2 SENATE-No. 292 

IO institutions and organizations named, of certain classes of 

II persons whose own resources, or the resources of whose 

12 responsible relatives as defined by section eighteen of chap-

13 ter twenty-nine of the revised statutes, are insufficient to 

14 pay for the same, and for other purposes, namely : 

For the care and support of children under sixteen years 

2 of age including those supported away from their parents 

3 under the provisions of sections fifty-one to fifty-five in-

4 elusive, chapter sixty-four, revised statutes, and acts amend­

s atory thereof, at not to exceed three dollars and fifty cents 

6 per week, including direct payments from sources other 

7 than the state : 

Children's Aid Society, Belfast; two 

thousand eight hundred dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty­

four and two thousand eight hundred 

dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 

hundred twenty-five $2,800.00 $2,8oo.oo 

Eastern Maine Orphans' Home, Bangor; 

two thousand dollars for the fiscal 

year nineteen hundred twenty-four . 

and two thousand dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-

five 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Girls' Orphanage, Lewiston; four thou-

sand dollars for the fiscal year nine-



SENATE-No. 292 

teen hundred twenty-four and four 

thousand dollars for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-five 

Healy Asylum, Lewiston; six thousand 

dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 

hundred twenty-four and six thousand 

dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 

3 

4,000.00 4,000.00 

hundred twenty-five 6,000.00 6,000.00 

St. Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum 

and Holy Innocent's Home, Portland; 

five thousand five hundred dollars for 

the fiscal year . nineteen hundred 

twenty-four and five thousand five 

hundred dollars for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-five 

St. Louis' Home and School for Boys, 

Dunstan Heights; two thousand f~r 

the fiscal year nineteen hundred 

twenty-four, two thousand for the fis­

cal year nineteen hundred twenty­

five 

5,500.00 5,500.00 

2,000.00 2,000.00 

For the care and support of children as above specified, 

2 at actual cost but not exceeding three dollars and fifty 

3 cents per week, including direct payments from sources 

4 other than the state: 

Children's Heart Work Society, Port-



4 SENATE-No. 292 

land ; two thousand dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty­

four and two thousand dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-

five $2,000.00 $2,000.00 

Maine Children's Home Society, Au­

gusta, five thousand dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty­

four and five thousand dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-

fi ve 5,000.00 S,OCX>.oo 

York County Children's Aid Society, 

Saco, two thousand for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-four and 

two thousand for the fiscal year nine-

teen hundred twenty-five 2,000.00 2,0CX>.00 

For medical and surgical treatment and care of children 

2 and adults,-including children under sixteen years of age, 

3 who are being supported away from their parents under the 

4 provisions of sections fifty-one to fifty-five, inclusive, chap­

s ter sixty·-four, revised statutes, and acts amendatory there-

6 of, but not including persons sixteen years of age and over, 

7 who, directly or indirectly, within a period of three months 

8 prior to receiving such treatment or care, have been sup-

9 ported or assisted under the provisions of chapter twenty-

IO nine, revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof,-at not 

I I to exceed seventeen dollars and fifty cents per week, in-



SENATE-No. 292 5 

12 eluding direct payments from sources other than the state : 

1924 1925 

Augusta General Hospital; ten thousand 

dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 

hundred twenty-four and ten thou­

sand dollars for the fiscal year nme-

teen hundred twenty-five $rn,ooo.oo $rn,ooo.oo 

Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hos­

pital; two thousand dollars for the fis­

year nineteen hundred twenty-four 

and two thousand dollars for the fiscal • 

year nineteen hundred twenty-five 2,000.000 2,000.00 

Bath City Hospital; two thousand dol­

lars for the fiscal year nineteen hun­

dred twenty-four, two thousand dollars 

for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 

twenty-five 

Calais Hospital; one thousand two hun­

dred fifty dollars for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-four, one 

thousand two hundred fifty dollars for 

the fiscal year nineteen hundred twen-

2,000.00 2,000.00 

ty-five 1,250.00 1,250.00 

Central Maine General Hospital, Lewis­

ton ; eight thousand dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty­

four, eight thousand dollars for the 



6 SENATE-No. 292 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-

five 8,000.00 8,000.00 

Chas. A. Dean Hospital, Greenville 

Junction; one thousand eight hundred 

dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 

twenty-four, one thousand eight hun­

dred dollars for the fiscal year nme-

teen hundred twenty-five 1,800.00 1,800.00 

Children's Hospital, Portland; forty­

two thousand five hundred dollars for 

the fiscal year nineteen hundred twen­

ty-four, forty-two thousand five hun­

dred dollars for the fiscal year nine-

teen hundred twenty-five 42,500.00 42,500.00 

Eastern Maine General Hospital, Ban­

gor; fifteen thousand dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty­

four, fifteen thousand dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-

five 15,000.00 15,000.00 

Gardiner General Hospital; one thou­

sand four hundred dollars for the fis­

cal year nineteen hundred twenty­

four, one thousand four hundred dol­

lars for the fiscal year nineteen hun-

dred twenty-five I,400.00 r,400.00 

Knox County General Hospital, Rock-



SENATE-No. 292 

land; one thousand five hundred dol­

lars for the fiscal year nineteen hun­

dred twenty-four, one thousand five 

hundred dollars for the fiscal year 

7 

nineteen hundred twenty-five 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Madigan Memorial Hospital, Houlton; 

one thousand five hundred dollars for 

the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty­

four, one thousand five hundred dol­

lars for the fiscal year nineteen hun-

dred twenty-five 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Maine Eye & Ear Infirmary, Portland; 

six thousand dollars for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-four, six 

thousand dollars for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-five 

Maine General Hospital, Portland; fif­

teen thousand dollars for the fiscal 

year nineteen hundred twenty-four, 

fifteen thousand dollars for the fiscal 

6,000.00 6,000.00 

year nineteen hundred twenty-five 15,000.00 15,000.00 

Northern Maine General Hospital, 

Eagle Lake; three thousand five hun­

dred dollars for the fiscal year nine­

teen hundred t'Nenty-four, three thou­

sand five hundred dollars for the fis­

cal year nineteen hundred twenty-

five 3,500.00 3,500.00 



8 SENATE-No. 292 

Presque Isle General Hospital; three 

thousand dollars for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-four, three 

thousand dollars for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-five 3,000.00 3,000.00 

Rumford Hospital Association; one 

thousand five hundred dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty­

four, one thousand five hundred dol­

lars for the fiscal year nineteen hun-

dred twenty-five 1,500.00 1,500.00 

St. Mary's General Hospital, Lewiston; 

eight thousand dollars for the fiscal 

year nineteen hundred twenty-four, 

eight thousand dollars for the fiscal 

year nineteen hundred twenty-five 8,000.00 8,000.00 

Trull Hospital Aid Association, Bidde­

ford; five hundred dollars for the fis­

cal year nineteen hundred twenty­

four, five hundred dollars for the fis-

cal year nineteen hundred twenty-five 

Waldo County General Hospital, Bel-

fast ; one thousand dollars for the fis­

cal year nineteen hundred twenty­

four, one thousand dollars for the fis-

500.00 500.00 

cal year nineteen hundred twenty-five 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Webber Hospital Association, Bidde-



SENATE-No. 292 

ford ; four thousand dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty­

four, four thousand dollars for the fis-

9 

cal year nineteen hundred twenty-five 4,000.00 4,000.00 

York Hospital, York Village; one thou­

sand two hundred for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-four, one 

thousand two hundred dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-

five I ,200.00 1 ,200.00 

For the care and medical and surgical treatment of mater-

2 nity patients and their children, at not to exceed seven 

3 dollars per week for the mother and not to exceed three 

4 dollars and fifty cents per week for the child, including 

5 direct payments from sources other than the state: 

-Good Samaritan Home Association, 

Bangor; three thousand five hundred 

dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 

hundred twenty-four, three thousand 

five hundred dollars for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-five 3,500.00 3,500.00 

Temporary Home for Women and Chil­

dren, Portland ; three thousand dollars 

for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 

twenty-four, three thousand dollars 

for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 

twenty-five 3,000.00 3,000.00 



IO SENATE-No. 292 

For the care and support of homeless women: 

Home for Aged Women, Belfast; three 

hundred dollars for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-four, three 

hundred dollars for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-five 

Home for Aged Women, Rockland; 

three hundred dollars for the fiscal 

year nineteen hundred twenty-four, 

three hundred dollars for the fiscal · 

year nineteen hundred twenty-five 

1924 1925 

$300.00 $300.00 

300.00 300.00 

For the care and support of deaf persons sixteen years 

2 of age or over: 

Maine Mission for the Deaf, Bangor; 

two hundred dollars for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-four, two 

hundred dollars for the fiscal year 

nineteen hundred twenty-five $200.00 $200.00 

For the education of the adult blind, in order that they 

2 may become self-supporting, at not exceeding seven dollars 

3 per week, including direct payments from sources other 

4 than the state : 

Maine Institution for the Blind, Port­

land ; sixteen thousand dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-



SENATE-No. 292 

four, sixteen thousand dollars for the 

fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-

II 

five $16,000.00 $16,000.00 

For the treatment of tuberculous patients: 

Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Association; 

two thousand two hundred dollars for 

the fiscal year nineteen hundred twen­

ty-four, two thousand two hundred 

dollars for the fiscal year nineteen 

hundred twenty-five 2,200.00 2,200.00 




